COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

MAY 5, 2025

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Darin Robertson, Mark Bottom, Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk James Brueggeman.

Chairman Tucker called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on May 1, 2025. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the minutes of April 21, 2025, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel, on Perkins County's website, and made public in the Clerk's Office. Chairman Robertson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Robertson to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES	
SALARIES	67314.80
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	375.00
Aflac	1385.12
Amazon Capital Services	740.62
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	10532.65
Ashley Kempf	160.12
Bros, LLC.	235.88
Bullock-Long-Tickle Funeral Service	2500.00
Century Link	70.98
Century, LLC.	319.99
Charles Kuskie	16.00
City Of Grant	3712.29

CJIS Operational Protection Services	1080.00
Curtis Blue Line	311.63
DAS State Accounting – Cntrl. Finance	614.40
Datashield	125.25
Eakes Office Plus	447.49
Ensz Hardware	274.27
Faber Signs	3068.68
Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire	625.00
Gene Steffy Chrysler Jeep Dodge	41427.00
gWorks	5045.67
Hamilton Information Systems, Inc.	2144.30
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc.	7.19
Hometown Leasing	395.27
iWorq	500.00
Jim Brueggeman	52.50
Julie Sestak	187.00
Kidwell	38872.50
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc.	75.00
MIPS, Inc.	2570.89
NACO	100.00
Nebraska Health And Human Services	93.00
Perkins County Court	50.00
Pinnacle Bank	35976.14
Pinnacle Bank – Grant	560.33
Pinnacle Bank – Grant	3661.24
Pinnacle Bank – Omaha	427.79
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Srvcs.	91.26
Point C	314.25
Prairie States Communications, Inc.	11115.20
RCN Technologies	10704.36
Robin Quinn	200.00
Sandhills State Bank	940.00
State of Nebraska – Dept. of Revenue	2859.73
The Lincoln National Life Insurance Co	2077.67

TI ' CNI 1 I I I	50.74
University of Nebraska - Lincoln	59.74
UNL Extension - Perkins County	45.19
ROADS	
Amazon Capital Services	648.02
Big Springs Equipment, Inc.	1005.82
Consolidated Telcom, Inc.	114.96
Eastern Sky, Inc.	213.00
Great Plains Communications	220.09
Imperial Napa	40.96
iWorq	6000.00
Jarrod Williams	61.49
Larry Biesecker	276.96
Medical Enterprises Inc	72.00
Medical Enterprises, Inc.	318.00
Nebraska Child Support Pmt. Cntr.	250.00
Overhead Door Specialists, LLC.	-2935.00
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	8816.22
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc.	511.00
Sandhills State Bank	10643.08
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	3602.25
Tom Lehl	60.00
Weathercraft Company of North Platte	2935.00
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
City Of Grant	21.82
Perkins County Senior Center	632.00
INHERITANCE	
Carrier Corporation	250000.00
WIRELINE 911	
Century Link	1029.57

Public Forum:

Opened at 8:40 a.m. and Closed at 9:25 a.m. No public comment received.

Correspondence:

Commissioners received letters from Grant Community Redevelopment Authority outlining a Tax Increment Financing Project at 204 Hanock Avenue in Grant, from Premier Bank requesting designation as a county funds depository, and an anonymous letter from the family member of a veteran concerning the former Veterans Service Officer.

Unfinished Business:

Commissioners discussed part-time hires for Road Districts 1 and 2. Commissioner Bottom is waiting on filling the District 2 part-time roads position until closer to the time they need to have seasonal help. Commissioner Robertson offered Dennis Steinwart as the part-time hire for District 1. Commissioner Bottom moved to hire Dennis Steinwart part-time in District 1. Commissioner Robertson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

New Business:

Deputy County Assessor Regina Berry met with Commissioners to present and discuss the MIPS Residential Assessment Contract between MIPS and Perkins County. Commissioner Robertson moved to approve and have Commissioners sign the MIPS Residential Assessment Contract. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Emergency Manager/911 Administrator James Brueggeman discussed with Commissioners renewal of the Nebraska Regional Interoperability Network (NRIN) agreement between NRIN and Perkins County. Commissioner Bottom moved to adopt Resolution 2025-8 renewing the agreement between NRIN and Perkins County. Commissioner Robertson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Clerk James Brueggeman briefed Commissioners on a proposal from Aflac to provide group dental insurance to county employees at employee expense. Commissioners took no formal action suggesting Aflac poll county employees to gauge interest then return to the board with the proposal if Aflac finds there is interest in their product offering.

Business With Officials:

Sheriff Jeffrey Miller, A-EMT Travis Ogg and County Clerk James Brueggeman provided updates concerning their respective areas of county operations to the Commissioners.

A District Court fee report submitted by District Court Clerk Kathy Woodmancy was acknowledged as received and signed by Chairman Tucker.

Commissioners discussed the hiring of a temporary substitute bus driver for Public Transit during the month of June while two transit employees are scheduled to be out on medical leave.

Commissioners reviewed notice of an upcoming Zoning meeting scheduled for May 12, 2025, at 7:00 p.m.

Chairman Tucker provided Commissioners an update from Highway/Weed Superintendent Steve Leimer who could not be in attendance.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, May 19, 2025, 8:30 a.m. at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:31 a.m. Commissioner Robertson made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

James D. Brueggeman Perkins County Clerk